all three major agencies (S&P, Fitch and Moody’s) are exempt from the policy.
The ratings distribution of the general account investments is presented in note 4.2.4 ‘Credit rating’.

Aegon Levensverzekering is exposed to non-government spreads narrowing, government spread widening and
mortgage spreads widening. Exposure to government spread sensitivities is contributed by exposure to spreads
widening due to the reduction in value of it’s fixed income assets. Aegon Levensverzekering is exposed to
mortgage spreads widening, which has an adverse impact on the asset valuation.

Furthermore, as a result of the current negative LAT headroom position, future results will become more volatile
due to changes in credit spreads as these are not hedged. Please find below the estimated sensitivities on
shareholders’ equity and on net income of Aegon Levensverzekering for up and down shocks for credit spreads,
mortgage spreads for the bond and mortgage portfolio and liquidity premium shocks for general account
insurance liabilities:

Sensitivity analysis of net income and shareholders’
equity
2019

Estimated
approximate effects
on net income

Estimated approximate
effects on shareholders'
equity

Shift up 50 basis points - NL Bond credit spreads  -151 -808
Shift down 50 basis points - NL Bond credit spreads  145 871
Shift up 50 basis points - NL Mortgage spreads  -440 -440
Shift down 50 basis points - NL Mortgage spreads  467 467
Shift up 5 basis points - NL Liquidity premium  101 101
Shift down 5 basis points - NL Liquidity premium  -103 -103

3 A-rated: EUR 675 million; AA-rated EUR 900 million; AAA-rated: EUR 900 million

Annual report 2019
Aegon Levensverzekering N.V.

Page 71 of 150

Sensitivity analysis of net income and shareholders’
equity
2018

Estimated
approximate effects
on net income

Estimated approximate
effects on shareholders'
equity

Shift up 50 basis points - NL Bond credit spreads  -143 -729
Shift down 50 basis points - NL Bond credit spreads  137 782
Shift up 50 basis points - NL Mortgage spreads  -400 -400
Shift down 50 basis points - NL Mortgage spreads  422 422
Shift up 5 basis points - NL Liquidity premium  80 80
Shift down 5 basis points - NL Liquidity premium  -82 -82

4.2.4. Credit rating
The ratings distribution of general account portfolio of Aegon Levensverzekering, including reinsurance assets,
is presented in the next table.

2019   Amortized Fair Reinsurance Total
   cost value assets 2019
AAA   1.515 11.774 - 13.290
AA   82 5.668 - 5.750
A   47 5.795 1 5.843
BBB   970 1.170 - 2.140
BB   49 36 - 84
B   - - - -
CCC or lower   - - - -
Assets not rated   15.380 4.984 6 20.369
Total on balance credit
exposure at December 31

   18.041 29.427 7 47.476

Of which past due and/or impaired
assets

   103 19 - 122

2018   Amortized Fair Reinsurance Total
   cost value assets 2018
AAA   1.331 11.354 - 12.686
AA   83 4.997 2 5.083
A   55 1.391 - 1.446
BBB   930 686 - 1.616
BB   52 1 - 53
B   - - - -
CCC or lower   - - - -
Assets not rated   15.435 5.676 6 21.117
Total on balance credit
exposure at December 31

   17.887 24.105 8 42.000

Of which past due and/or impaired
assets

   136 25 - 161

 ‘Assets not rated’ relate to equities and derivatives (with positive value) at fair value and other financial assets
at amortized cost (mainly mortgage loans).

Annual report 2019
Aegon Levensverzekering N.V.

Page 72 of 150

4.2.5. Credit risk concentration
The tables below presents credit risk concentration information for general account financial assets.

Credit risk concentration - debt securities and
money market investments

   2019  2018

ABSs- Collateralized Debt Obligations (CDOs)   777  1.377
ABSs- Other   60  221
Residential mortgage backed securities (RMBSs)   113  150
Commercial mortgage backed securities (CMBSs)   13  35
Total investments in unconsolidated structured
entities at December 31

   962  1.783

Financial - Banking   187  28
Financial - Other   134  131
Industrial   1.079  735
Utility   71  39
Sovereign exposure   14.210  14.193
At December 31   16.644  16.910
Of which past due and/or impaired assets   -  -

Credit risk concentration - mortgage loans   2019  2018
Apartment   1.463  1.517
Retail   8  10
Other commercial   30  34
Residential   13.677  13.663
At December 31   15.179  15.223
Of which past due and/or impaired assets   98  133

Fair value of the mortgage loan portfolio:   2019  2018
Fair value mortgage loans   17.421  16.992
Loan to value (approximately)   67,8%  69,1%
Part of portfolio government guaranteed   30,8%  29,2%
Delinquencies in portfolio (defined as 60 days in arrears)   0,1%  0,2%
Impairments (reversals) during the year   -4  -1

Unconsolidated structured entities
Aegon Levensverzekering’s investments in unconsolidated structured entities such as RMBSs, CMBSs and ABSs
are presented as part of the line item 'Investments' of the statement of financial position. Aegon
Levensverzekering’s interests in these unconsolidated structured entities can be characterized as basic
interests, Aegon Levensverzekering does not hold loans, derivatives or other interests related to these
investments. The maximum exposure to losses from these investments is therefore equal to the carrying